## 900266578 09/18/2013

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cardium Therapeutics, Inc.		09/16/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LifeAgain Insurance Solutions Inc.
Street Address:	11750 Sorrento Valley Rd., Suite 250
City:	San Diego
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85515933	LIFE AGAIN

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8584361001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Phone: 858-436-1030

Email: legal@cardiumthx.com
Correspondent Name: Tyler Dylan-Hyde

Address Line 1: 11750 Sorrento Valley Rd., Suite 250 Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LIFEAGAIN ASSIGNMENT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tyler Dylan-Hyde
Signature:	/Tyler Dylan-Hyde/
Date:	09/18/2013

Total Attachments: 1

source=LifeAgain Assignment CXM-LAIS (16-Sep-13)#page1.tif

OP \$40,00 8551!

TRADEMARK REEL: 005114 FRAME: 0081

# ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS is made as of **September 16, 2013**, by **Cardium Therapeutics, Inc.**, a Delaware corporation ("Assignor") having a principal place of business at 11750 Sorrento Valley Rd., Suite 250, San Diego, California 92121, to its whollyowned subsidiary **LifeAgain Insurance Solutions Inc.**, a Delaware corporation ("Assignee") which has a principal place of business at 11750 Sorrento Valley Rd., Suite 250, San Diego, California 92121.

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted, has used, is using, or has a bona fide intent to use to the extent transferable, and is the registered owner of certain trademarks, including federal registrations or applications for federal registrations therefore, which trademarks are listed below and collectively referred to herein as the "Marks":

Mark	Serial No.	Filed
LIFE AGAIN	85/515933	January 13, 2012

WHEREAS, Assignee is acquiring certain assets of the business of the Assignor and is desirous of acquiring the Marks; and

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignee, does hereby assign unto Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill associated therewith and all rights in and to any and all causes of action heretofore or hereafter accrued or accruing for infringement or threatened or alleged infringement of each of the Marks, and Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record the registrations of the Marks as the property of Assignee and to issue all future registrations for the Marks to Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment of Trademarks by its following duly-authorized officer, effective as of the date first written above.

CARDIUM THERAPEUTICS, INC.	
By: The Langue Gold and a	
Name: Tyler M. Dylan-Hyde	
Title: Chief Business Officer	
Date: 6 Lap 2017	

Acknowledged and Agreed to by LIFE AGAIN INSURANCE SOLUTIONS INC.

	American Jer street A street of a
By:	
Name:	Tyler M. Dylan-Hyde
Title:	Chief Business Officer
Date:	16 Jup 2013

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005114 FRAME: 0082

**RECORDED: 09/18/2013**